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1IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/8 Opie Road with intersection
8/5 Maple Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
6 Opie Road
11th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
S5th Councilmanic District
Herbert R. Bush, et ux * Case No. 95-358-~A
Petitioners
* * F. * w* * * * * * &

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 6 Opie Road in the Bird River Beach
subdivision of Baltimore County. The Petition is filed by Herbert R. Bush
and Esther E. Bush, his wife, property owners. Variance relief js request-
ed Ffrom Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regula-
tions (BCZR} to permit a proposed garage on a corner lot to be located out
of the third of the lot farthest removed from any street and for said
garage to have a height of 21 ft. in lieu of the reguired 15 [Ft. The
property and relief requested are more particularly described on Petition-
ers' Exhibit No. 1, the plalt to accompany the Petition for Zoning Vari-
ance.

This matter was originally filed as an administrative variance, pursu-
ant to Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code. That section allows
the Zoning Commissioner to grant zoning variance relief without a public
hearing in some cases. In this case, however, this matter was set in for
public hearing after a review of the Petition and comments thereon by the
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee. A public hearing was held on this case
on July 17, 1995,

Appearing at the reguisite public hearing held for this case was the
aforementioned property owner, Herbert R, Bush. Thare were no Protestants

or other interested persons present.
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Testimony and evidence offered was that the Petitioner owns that lot,
known ag lot No. 231, in the Bird River Beach subdivision. The Petitioner
also owns 1/2 of an adjacent lot, identifled as lol No. 210. When com-
bined, the entire parcel has a width from 65 to 80 ft. and a depth of
approximately 205 ft. Apparently, at one time, the Petitioner owned three
lots, mnos. 229 thru 231, but sold lot 229 and 1/2 of lot 230 to his daugh-
ter. She now resides on that parcel.

In any event, the Petitioner's holdings at present encompass approxi-
mately 14,858 sggq. ft. The parcel is zoned R,.C.2 and is improved with an
existing single family dwelling. The one story dwelling is shown both on
the site plan and in several photographs submitted of the property.

The Petitioner proposes constructing a garage in the rear vard. The
garage will be guite large, approximately 25 ft. in width by 36 ft. in
depth. The Petitioner's son in-law will supervise the construction. Mr.
Bush explained that no apartment use would he made of the garage, nor
would any commercial business be operated therefrom. However, the garage
will be large enough to accommodate three vehicles and contain a second
floor, The Petitioner indicated that this large amount of storage space
was necessary to accommodate the Petitioner's automobiles and other house-
hold items. This is particularly necessary in that the existing house is
quite small.

The one varlance requegted, from Section 400.1 of the BCZR, is driven
by the fact that the Petitioner's property sits adjacent to Maple Avenue,
a paper street., Although Maple Avenue is not improved and the area there-

fore is presently in lawn and/or gravel, Section 400.1 remains applicable
in that Maple Avenue is shown on the plat of the community. The dwelling
actually fronts Opie Road and Maple Avenue constitutes the side vard bound-
ary to the south of Lhe subject parcel. As noted above, and as shown in
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the photographs submitted, Maple Avenue is not paved, however, resembles a
gravel driveway. The Petitioner proposes retaining this gravel driveway
and extending same across his property to the entrance to the garage.

This situation creates a conflict between two of the County agencies
which have reviewed the project. The Developers Englneering Section,
within their comment, believes that Maple Avenue should be paved. Develop-
ers Engineering specifically requires a minimum paving width of 16 ft,
from Opie Road to the entrance to the garage. Moreover, the paving will
be of the required thickness pursuant to Public Works' standards. The
driveway entrance need not contain curb and gutter but alsc must be pursu-
ant to Public Works' standards. This paving requirement conflicts with
the comments offered by the Department of Environmental Protection and Re-
source Management (DEPRM). That department notes that the subject site
lies with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and that, under those requla-
tiong, impervious area shall not exceed 25% of the lot. Paving of the
paper street, construction of the driveway and apron therefore, will all
create additional paving which is contrary to the geals of these environ-
mental requlations.

There does not appear to be any valid reason for the variance from
Section 400.1 to be denied. That regqulation mandates that the garage be
located in the third of the lot farthest from the side street. Location
of the building at that portion of the subject lot would create additional
impervious area and would also adversely impact the neighboring property
to the north. Location of the garage, as proposed, will cut down the
amount of impervious area, provide better access and cause no impact to
the surrounding locale. The Petitioner is permitted, by right, to con~-

struct a garage in the rear yard.



It is clear that a grant of the height variance is also proper. There
are other buildings in the subject locale which are as high as the pro-
posed garage. This is an area of older development with a number of barns
and other old buildings of similar height. Based on the unique'aspects of
this property which arise from its location on a paper road and within an
environmentally sensitive area, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for
Variance. I am convinced that the Petitioner has satisfied the spirit énd
intent of the language of Section 307.1 of the BCZR as well as the case
law. Thus, the proposed variance will be granted with restrictions.

Certain of the restrictions are obviocus. The garage shall not be
used for dwelling purposes, nor for any commercial purposes. The storage
area provided by the garage will be incidental to the residential use of
the property and dwelling thereon. Moreover, it would seem appropriate to
require the Petitioner to pave the Paper street and apron to the garage
with gravel or other pervious material. The environmental constraints
offered by DEPRM in this case seem more compelling than the Public Works'
standards. This is particularly so since Maple Road will serve only this
property. Nonetheless, if development ultimately occurs on neighboring
lots which would access Maple Road, an upgrade to the road would be Awar-
ranted. Thus, I shall order that the variance relief will be granted and
that the Petitioner shall follow the mandates required by DEPRM. These
include both on site improvements and the development of Maple Road.
However, if, at any time in the future, a surrounding development occurs
which would access Maple Rcad, the Petitioner and/or its successor in
title shall be obligated for the costs of improvements to Maple Road to
Public Works standards from its intersection to Opie Road to its locaticn

adjacent to the entrance to the garage.



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT/%F ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner Ffor Baltimore
/

County this _égi__zgy of Auqust, 199% that a variance from Sections 400.1
and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit a
proposed garage on a corner lot to be located out of the third of the lot
Farthest removed from any street and for said garage to have a heighl of
21 ft. 1in lieu of the required 15 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to
the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petltioners shall not allow or cause the
accessory structure to be converted to a second
dwelling unit and/or apartment. The garage shall
contain no living or sleeping guarters, and no
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. The Petitioners shall use Lhe property and
improvements thereon for residential purposes

only. There shall be no commercial business or
office activities conducted on or from the site.

4. The Petitioners are not required Lo now pave
Maple Road from its intersection with Opie Road
to the garage entrance. However, Petitiocners
will be so responsible for such improvement in
gccordance with Public Works'! standards, in the

(EX4 s .

Ly @ _ evant additional development in the locale

(L R results in additional access and traffic on Maple
t;ﬁ £3 (1) Road.

5. The Petitioners shall comply with all
requirements of the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management ag to impact
on the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

.
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6. Upon request and reasoconable notice, the
Petitioner shall permit a representative of the
Zoning Enforcement Division to make an inspection
of the subject property to ensure compliance with
this Order.

7. When applying for a building permit, the
site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this
Order. Moreover, a copy of this Order shall be
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County to provide subsequent owners of the
property with notice of these restrictions.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES/mmn for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

2uﬂe 112 Courthouse
00 Washington Avenue ,
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

Mugust 3, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert R. Bush
& Opie Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

RE: Case No. 95-358-A
Petition for Zoning Variance
Property: 6 Opie Road

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Bush:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Variance has been granted, with restrictions, in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30} days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filingran appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-3353.
Very truly yours, )
f
W}W

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES::mmn
att.

Prinlod with Soybean ink
on Recycind Paper



Petition for Administ%'?ative Varia@.nce
=3 —

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at  (, (p,c fH ANt Py /e

which is presently zoned Ao 2

This Patitlon shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal pwner{s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is dascribed in the description and plat attached
herato and made a pan hereof, hereby petiticn for a Variance from Section(s) 4( o, | AND 40() i

oy PrAr T A PRofRICD SARNCO ol B Coivhitl baT T B E Lo et of®
THL. THIGD A8 A LOT AN e T Y Wey 50 Ve HNY SERETT T TR A
VUM ET 18 LRy oF THE pMofmivm Hieten T oo F s
of the Zoning Regulatiens of Baltimore Couﬁty, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County: for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or

ThaA B SEE AFFDAVIT

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petitien, and further agree to and ara to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimare County.

IAWe do solemnly declare anc affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that lfwe are the
legal owner(s) of the property which 1s the sublect of this Petition

Contract Purchaser/l essee Legal Owner(s)’

~ _H@I]Q%Ecd’ "aoq %U"h —

(Type or Print Name) (Typa or Pri
C) - / o
Signatuse - Slgg‘z .»25 —

Fu /&‘,/ul e w//wz /f/mﬁ

Address (Type or Print Name}
« A
X 9th"‘f E[;M&gih Posh
City Brate Zipcode 1gnature :
3
Attorney for Petitioner
j / e Sl T5S S0
{Type or Print Name) B Address Phone No i
7 City ; ; i “Giat anmde
Signature Name, Addrass and phone number of repres enlnuue 10 be conlacted
Address o T o Phone No Name T - i
Gty State i Zipoode Address T T T T TPhonenNo
A Pulilic Hearing having been requested and/or found to be required. It s ordeted by the Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County, fhis day of __ R LA

1hait the sublect matler of this peliiion be sef for a pubiic hearing , adverhied, as required by the loning Regulohons 6f Bolimare Counly, in two newspapers of general
circulation throughoul Raltimaere County, and thal 1he propetly be reposted,

taming Commussioner of Balimare County

Y. A
REVIEWED R ,' L7\ DATE A Prnted wath Soybean Ik ITEM #: 3 5
('ﬁ Qﬁ@ on Recycled Papar T B
&4’ 4 Q ~ R

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE. '




o ° i t of
Af fldaVIt ﬁlslllill)lliglt.r:tive Variance

"The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare competent to
testily thereto in the event that a public heering is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) doesfdo presently reside at f ﬁ 1€ ] A
/c{/é M”é S /7/ f Ml 2 1y

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IAve base the request for an Administrative
Varance at the above address: tindicate hardship of prachcat dificulty)

Loq o

'Y{,\)t{'how’r ermm’p?’rm bt wo cdd Qer:mum
Cl IN\CMM chq frf ‘T!fu.: back Yand . >

i‘) J«fwou\d’ laén @ mum 2K f A T
&nwm@u (wam (Ome R4 +a "Hw CONAGE .
’?D/W_M g no‘r adog 0
e)m the Lan %td(e_ o€ Fhe hows e FRovig Bach deovs m)/cﬂ)e)
"ﬂ ’fw OLVU’?:L%M vPo r‘ﬂLL hLm/wa :*3)(577 /MML(@ ADP S)d e

(Need @Xtne Iatorage Spa

THat Afffant(s) acknowledge(s) that it a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be required 1o pay a reposting and advertising fee and

may be required to provide addibonal informatjon.
XD iberd Ryt X Cglle, £ brrd
£S ém;/ Elsatherss /Z’M"

(eignature] ég{/\/ﬁ/f ¢/ )t/_)/é
iype or print nafe)

e or pﬂﬂt name}

*
EERE i

il

STATE QF MARYLAND, C ()l NTY OF BALTIMORL, towit:

95

1 HERERY CERTIFY, tus ‘ —~  dayof /\ P A ( L19_ " 77 before me, a Notary Public of the Siate
of Maryland, 1n and for the County aforesaid, personally appf.arcd

\-\@r\oer\’ V——. P)\,l \ﬂ E\( (C.,(;)("k'\ﬂt" { _%ug‘(\

the Affianis(s) herein, personally known or satisfaclonily identified to me as such Alftanit(s), and made oath 1n due form of law
that the matters and facls hereinabove set forth are true and correct 1ot st of his/her/their knowledge and beligf,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Seal. ‘ p
Hli2 (95 NY/1 /i
date ! NOTARVFURLIC

My Commussion Expires:

Doris B. Whipple, Notary Public
Baltimore County
State of Maryland
My Commission Expires April 1, 1998
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING o~ . o
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 72 — Fo8—rF
Towsen, Maryland
istrict. /27 ... - Dete of Posting.. 7 7%/ 2 .
Posted for: ....... L fyiev e . )
e ene e mae e e m
Petitioner: . -fzé{%.z:.?i-él%::--_.&e.é .............................................
[ 4
Location of propeety:... £ _____ 43 -,C:‘B---?f‘.-sk.-,_)/_--é}.f ..........................................
Location of Signe:__..Z. ’ ‘leii",ﬁ_,f?f__‘%é@y“.ﬁr“- : _"Mﬁz?;z_-,éﬂil:?i-ﬂﬂ.z:_,‘f/_ ........
RO RS, o e e e e e e e e e o A g e e 7 e et e

Number of Signst /7
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Fav wob, Maryloiad 23204

. . o ae‘T( C,A (_ ~ Number 3‘ ff;;
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! Sters Fsinve— O8O 25, °0
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 75~ 55 #
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towser, Maryland
District... L% Dete of Posting.. /PS5 .
Posted for: ... Vo LOVED e e e
Petitioner: - .Z?[f. ¥ ....f‘l’_t:’.e. .5.ﬁff.{: - _/..j/..“:‘ .................................................
\ -

Location of pm:_-,_é--.é.[?_{:‘:_gsl_} Y 7
Location of Signs:. ﬁéﬁr}f“-.:@a 9.[./{(4/_/_4_7. AL ALY --.:_Aiﬂ‘ﬁ';e,.Zﬂ.Zﬂ..é“ ____________
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Posted by
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NOT{GE OF HEARING' ‘
_The Zaningcommlssioner of

| Bultimore Courity, by authorlty

al the Zoning Act and Regula-
fions of Baliimore County will

‘| told a public hearing on the
| property identified hergln in

Roam 106 of the County-Office

‘21204 or Room 118, -Qld
GCourthouse, 400 Washington

21204 as lollows

- Case! #95_358 A
“-- {lfem 3566)
6 Opie Road

1ersectlon §/S Maple Ave-

; tt t:h Gglecu&:[r‘; Dllstricg
unciimanie . -
xLaggl Gw%a%(a}* a3

) ‘Bush and
} EstherE Buah SR

Hearing' Monday,
Juiy 7 1495 at 11 o
. in- Rm 118, OId
Counhouse

Varlsncﬂ to parmlt a

-any streat with a haight of 20

Fo 0sed garage on a comer
ot {0 be located oul of the third
-of & fot farthest removad from

fest in lisu of the maximum
haight of 15 feet,

" LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zonlng Commigsioner for
. Balhmore County

NDTES (1)Hearinas aré Handi-

cappeit Accassible; for speclal ac-|
comniadations Please Gall

i887-3353.
- (2)Fur information concera-
imi the Filg andior Hearinp, Plaase
~-Call 887-3391

-6/279 June 22.

Bullding, 117 W: Chegapeake-
Avenue- in Towson, Maryland |-

Avanue, Towson, Mary and{

£/8 Opis Road wllh in-|.

o
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., \ v | 1T 19 QS

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _[__ successlive

weeks, the first publication appearing on MLQ_IJ/?_/ 19 9_6

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
Rasedinlior

MCHOEIL gL



I Woest Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353

00

Baltimore County Governmaent
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Managemeitt

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2 Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly te the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY TSSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

i

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRFCTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No. 55—6

Petitioner:  BBUSH
Location: #* 6 OPIE RD.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME : f/él/b v’ ﬂJ Pousk.
NDDRESS: _f fp ﬁQﬂif’ flA
(/U/l« ' MM/@A /ﬂl// alle e

PHONE NUMBER: 555 < ) 0 4

MICH

ui “ E%EE b (Revised 04,09/93)

Ponipd on Recyeted Paper

13



Post-It™ brand fax ”smittal mema 7671 | # of pages » /

7
Y AL EE N i CY 24"

T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY - NEFFELD /U/;),() ez ) i

June 22, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian Dept. LE s ﬂ L Phone #5 g* G = 5(} /
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Please foward billing to: Fax# ¢ gé et ) 7 o 5 7-5 7 t’%
Herbert and Esther Bush
6 Opie Road
White Marsh, MD 21162
335-5209

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold & public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows;

CASE NUMBER: 95-358-A (Ttem 356)

& Opie Road

F/S Opie Road with intersection §/8 Maple Avenue

11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

legal Owner: Herbert R. Bush and Esther E. Bush

HEARING: MONDRY, JOLY 17, 1995 at 11:00 s.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

Variance to permit a proposed garage on & corner lot to be located out of the third of a lot farthest
removed from any street with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum height of 15 feet.

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: {1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL B87-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLERSE CALL 887-3391.




. Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

June 16, 1995

NOPTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-358-A (Item 356)

6 Opte Road

E/S Opie Road with intersection S/8 Maple Avenus

11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

Legal Owner: Herbert R, Bush and Esther E, Bush

HEARTNG: MONDAY, JULY 17, 1995 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse,

Varisnce to permit a proposed garage on a corner ot to be located out of the third of a lot farthest
removed from any street with a height of 20 feet in lien of the maximum height of 15 feet.

Arnold Jablon
Divector

[+ H Herhert and Esther Bush

NOPES: (1} ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE (N THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPFED ACCESSIBLE; FCR SPECIAL NCCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFYCE AT 887-339l.

@é Printed wilh Soyhean Ink

on Rocycled Papor



' Balitimore County Governmc,u

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue '
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

April 21, 1995

ROTICE OF CASE ER ASST

Re! CASE NUMBER: 95-358-A (Item 356)
6 Ople Road
E/S Opie Road with intersection S/5 Maple Rvenue
11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic
Legal Owner: Herbert R. Bush and Egther E. Bush

Please be adviged that your Petition for Administrative Zoming Variance has been assigned the above case

number. Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case shopld reference the casa number and
be directed to 887-3391. This notice also serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1) Your property will be posted on or befcre April 23, 1995. The closing date (May B, 1995) is the
deadline for a neighbor to file a formal remuest for a public hearing. After the clesing date, the file will
be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. They may (a) granmt the requested relief, (b) deny the
requested relief, ar (c) demand that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written
notification as to whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, or will ge to public hearing.

2) In cases requiring public hearing (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by Order of the
Commissicner), the property will be reposted and notice of the hearing will appear in a Baltimore County
newspaper. Charges related to the reposting and newspaper advertising ave payable by the petitioner(s).

3) Pleasa be advised that you must return the sign and post to this office. They may he returned after the
closing date. Failure to return the sign and post will result in a $60.00 charge.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE DATE AFTER THE POSTING PERICD, THE
PROCESS IS NOT COMFLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS
ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER
WILL BE FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.

Arnold Jsblon
Director

¢c: Herbert and Esther Bush

@ Printed with Soybean ink

o Recyclad Paper



. Baltimore County Govemmen.
' Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue .
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

May 5, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert R. Bugh
6 Opie Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

RE: Ttem No.: 356
Case No.: 895-358-A
Petitioner: H. R. Bush, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bush:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from BRaltimore County approving agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. Said petition was accepted
for processing by, the Office of Zoning Administration and Development
Management (ZADM), Development Control Section or Apirl 13, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =2oning action requested,
but to assure that all parties; i.e., =zoning commissioner, attorney,
petitioner, etc. are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those
comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely, .

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ jw
Attachment(s)

on Recyclod Paper

Q{X) Prinied with Soybean ink
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B A I:'!l!'M ORE COUNTY, M ILIJ"'L AND

INTER-OFFICE CCRRESPONDENCE

TOQ: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director ﬁ;
Office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: April 24, 1995
SUBJECT: Variance Requests

INFORMATION:

o

Ttem Numbers: 352, 354, 35%, 356,] 359, and 360.

SUMMARY OF RECCMMENDATIONS:

While staff does not oppose the requested Variances, it is clear that the peti-
tioners will need to satisfy the burden imposed upon them to prove practical
difficulty and/or unreascnable hardship to justify the granting of the subject
Variances.

Prepared by:

Division Chief: 131:2%15241?[iffZjé{Z%ZV’/,,/

PK/JL

TTEM352/PZONE/ZAC]
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4‘ -';‘-; Lo e e e L .“':‘ O. Jameé_Lﬁghtpizé['.Tm-
\\ " Maryland Department of Transportation -~~~ ="~ e ff:f AT
1) State Highway Administration - Adminisictor
2195
Ms. Joyce Watson Re: Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Item No.: ‘.
Development Management 356 (IL >
County Office Building
Room 109
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms, Watsomn:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
"Thank you for the opportunity to review this item,
Very truly yours,

BoticAnall—

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division

BS/

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for jmpaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Addres# P.O. Box 717 e Baltimare, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert &treet o Baltimore, Maryland 21202



PETITION PROBLEMS
AGENDA OF APRIL 24, 1995

#3656 --- JCM

1. No zoning indicated on top of petition form.

#3566 --- JLL

1.  Zip code is indicated on top of petition form instead of zoning.

#357 ~- JLL

1. Is correct address 1208 or 21677 Petition form says “(#1208) 215
Susquehanna Avenue.

#358 - JLL

1. No authorization indicated for attorney to sign for contract purchaser.

SHGHROFI .



© . Baltimore County Governmen'
Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management

111 Wesl Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

May 9, 199%

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert R. Bush
6 Opie Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

RE:

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bush:

Enclosed are copies of comments received from DES on May 8, 1995
for the above-referenced case.

If there are any questions, please do not hesgitate to call me at

887-3391.
Sincerely,
R
e Watson
/3w
Enclosure

on Recyclod Paper

@:9 Prmted with Soybean ink



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORERESPONDIERENGCOGHE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 4, 1995
Zoning Administration and Development Managemwenty

FROM obert W. Bowling, P.HE., Chief
evelopers EBEngineering Section
RE: Zoning Adviegory Committee Meeting

for May L, 1985
Ttem No. 356

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subiect zoning item. If the variance is granted for the
proposed garage, access will be through the paper gtreet
(Maple Avenue). A minimum paving width of 18 feet will be
required from Ople Road. For the pavipg thickness, see
Department of Public Works® Btandard Plate R-2.

The driveway entrance is to be constructed per

Department of Public Worke  Standard Plate R-156, Typical
Driveway Entrance From Road without curb and gutter.

EWB:aw



111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Baltimore County Government.

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

May 23, 1995

(410) 887-3353

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert Bush
6 Opie Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

Case No. 95-358-A
Petitioner: H. Bush, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bush:

Enclosed are copies of comments received from DEPRM on May 15,
1995 for the above-referenced case.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at

887-3391.

/3w

Enclosure

on Ragyclod Papor

@}9 Printed with Seybean Ink

Sincerely,

MWatson



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director May 15, 1995
Zoning Administration and
Development Management.

FROM: J. Lawrence Pi]soiﬁf?D
Development Coord{ffator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #356 - Bush Property
6 Opie Road

Zoning Advisdry Committee Meeting of April 24, 1995

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Environmental Impact Review

Redevelopment of the property must compily with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations by meeting the following conditions:

1. Current impervious areas total approximately 1,331 square feet or 9% of
the lot. This incTudes all building structures, paved and crusher run
driveways and parking pads, swimming pools, or any other impervious
surfaces. The amount of impervious areas shall not exceed 3,715
square feet or 26% of the lot during redevelopment.

2. Stormwater runoff for all new downspouts must be directed from
impervious surfaces to vegetated areas.

/
JLPKK:sp

BUSH/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

E/S Opie Road with intersection

8/5 Maple Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
6 Opie Road

11th Blection District
5th Councilmanic District
Herbert R. Bush, et ux Case No, 95-358-A
Petitioners

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

*

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 6 Opie Road in the Bird River Beach
subdivision of Baltimore County. The Petition is filed by Herbert R. Bush
and Esther E. Bush, his wife, property owners. Variance relief is request-
ed from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regula-
tions (BCZR) to permit a proposed garage on a corner lot to be located out
of the third of the lot farthest removed from any street and for said
garage to have a height of 21 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. The
property and relief requested are more particularly described on Petition-
ers' Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Zoning Vari-
ance.

This matter was originally filed as an administrative variance, pursu-
ant to Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code. That secf&on allows
the Zoning Commissioner to grant zoning variance relief without a public
hearing in some cases. In this case, however, this matter was set in for
public hearing after a rgziew of the Petition and comments thereon by the
Zoning Plans Advisory CQ%@ittee. A public hearing was held on this case
on July 17, 1995.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was the
aforementioned property owner, Herbert R. Bush. There were no Protestants

or other interested persons present.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief

requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT/%? ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this _2;1: é;y of Bugust, 1995 that a variance from Sections 400.1
and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit a
proposed garage on a corner lot to be located out of the third of the lot
farthest removed from any street and for said garage to have a height of
71 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,

however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent (o

the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. 1If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioners shall not allow or cause the
accessory structure to be converted to a second |
dwelling unit and/or apartment. The garage shall
contain no living or sleeping quarters, and no
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. The Petitioners shall use the property and
improvements thereon for residential purposes

only. There shall be no commercial business or
office activities conducted on or from the site.

4. The Petitioners are not reguired to now pave
Maple Roed from its intersection with Opie Road
to the garage entrance. However, Petitioners
will be so responsible for such improvement in
accordance with Public Works' standards, in the
event additional development in the locale
results in additional access and traffic on Maple

Road.

5. The Petitioners shall comply with all
requiremente of the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management as to impact
on the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

-5-
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Testimony and evidence offered was that the Petitioner owns that lot,
known as lot No. 231, in the Bird River Beach subdivision. The Petitioner
also owns 1/2 of an adjacent lot, identified as lot Mo. 230. When com-
bined, the entire parcel has é width from 65 to B0 ft. and a depth of
approximately 205 ft. Apparently, at one time, the Petitioner owned three
lots, nos. 229 thru 231, but sold lot 229 and 1/2 of lot 230 to his daugh-
ter. She now resides on that parcel.

In any event, the Petitioner's holdings at present encompass approxi-
mately 14,858 sg. ft. The parcel is zoned R.C.2 and is improved with an
existing single family dwelling. The one story dwelling is shown both on
the site plan and in several photographs submitted of the property.

The Petitioner proposes constructing a garage in the rear yard.
garage will be quite large, approximately 25 ft. in width by 36 ft. in
depth. The Petitioner's son in-law will supervise the construction. Mr.
Bush explained that no apartment use would be made of the garage, nor
would any commercial business be operated therefrom. However, the garage
will be large enough to accommodate three vehicles and contain a second
floor. The Petitioner indicated that this large amcunt of storage space
was necessary to accommodate the Petitioner's automobiles and other house-

hold 1items. This is particularly necessary in that the existing house is

The one variance requested, from Section 400.1 of the BCZR, is driven
by the fact that the Petitioner's property sits adjacent to Maple Avenue,
a paper street. Although Maple Avenue is not improved and the area there-
fore is presently in lawn and/or gravel, Section 400.1 remains applicable
in that Maple Avenue is shown on the plat of the community. The dwelling
actually fronts Opie Road and Maple Avenue constitutes the side yard bound-
ary to the south of the subject parcel. As noted above, and as shown in

-2-

6. Upon request and reasonable notice, the
Petitioner shall permit a representative of the
Zoning Enforcement Division to make an inspection
of the subject property to ensure compliance with
this Order.

7. When applying for a building permit, the
site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this
Order. Moreover, a copy of this Order shall be
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
Courty to provide subsequent owners of the
property with notice of these restrictions.

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

o | o
the photegraphs submitted, Maple Avenue is not pave&, however, resembles a
gravel driveway. The Petitioner proposes retaining this gravel driveway
and extending same across his propertf to the entrance to the garage.

This situaticn creates a conflict between two 9§ the County agencies
which have reviewed the project. The Developers Engineering Section,
within their comment, believes that Maple Avenue should be paved. Develop-
ers Engineering specifically requires a minimum paving width of 16 ft.
from Opie Road to the entrance to the garage. HMoreover, the paving will
be of the required thickness pursuant tc Public Works® standards. The
driveway entrance need not contain curb and gutter but also must be pursu-

léﬁ}ic Works' standards. This paving requirement conflicts with
théﬂ'comments offered by the Department of Environmental Protection and Re-
source Management (DEPRM). That department notes that the subject site
lies with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and that, under those regula-
tions, impervicus area shall not exceed:25% of the lot. Paving of the
paper street, construction of the driveway and apron therefore, will all
create additional paving which is contrary to the goals of these environ-
mental regulations.

There does not appear to be any valid reason for the variance from

Section 400.1 to be denied. That regulation mandates that the garage be

of the building at that portion of the subject lot would create additional
impervious area and wouid also adversely impact the neighboring property
to the north. Location of the garage, as proposed, will cut down the
amount of impervious area; provide better access and cause no impact to
the surrounding locale. The Petitioner is permitted, by right, to con-

struct a garage in the rear yard.

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

ot

Suite 112 Courthousc
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert R. Bush
6 Opie Road
wWhite Marsh, Maryland 21162

RE: Case dNo. 95-358-A
Petition for Zoning Variance
Property: 6 Opie Road
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bush:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above capt ioned
case. The Petition for Variance has been granted, with restrictions, in

accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please

be advised that any party @Ay file an appeal within thirty {30) days of the

date of the Order to the {¥inty Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing‘an appeal, please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3353.

Very truly yours,

/%,W/

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

(410) 887-4386

20 o

o ®

It is clear that a grant of the height variance is also proper. There
are other buildings in the subject locale which are as high as the pro-
posed garage. This is an area of older development with a number of barns
and other old buildings of similar height. Based on the unique aspects of
this property which arise from its location on a paper road and within an
environmentally sensitive area, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for
Variance. I am convinced that the Petitioner has satisfied the spirit énd
intent of the language of Section 307.1 of the BCZR as well as the case
law. Thus, the proposed variance will be granted with restrictioans.

Certain of the restrictions are obviocus. The garage shall not be
used for dwelling purposes, nor for any commercial purposes. The storage
area provided by the garage will be incidental to the residential use of
the property and dwelling thereon. Moreover, it would seem appropriate to
require the Petitioner to pave the paper street and apron to the garaqge
with gravel or other pervious material. The environmental constraints
offered by DEPRM in this case seem more compelling than the Public Works'
standards. This is particularly so since Maple Road will serve only this
property. Nonetheless, if development ultimately occurs on neighboring
lots which would access Maple Road, an upgrade to the road would be Awar-
ranted. Thus, I shall order that the variance relief will be granted and
that the Petitioner shall follow the mandates required by DEPRM. These
include both on site improvements and the development of Maple Road.
However, if, at any time in the future, a surrounding development occurs
which would access Maple Rcad, the Petitioner and/or its successor in
title shall be obligated for the costs of improvements to Maple Rcad to
Public Works standards from its intersection to Opie Road to its locaticn

adjacent to the entrance to the garage.

Petition for Administrative Variance
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$*$§0’ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County
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which is preseatly zoned e =

The undersigned, legal ownet(s) of the property situate in Baitimoro County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 400 | AND 400 >y
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
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be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.
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The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaltics of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

{type ot print name!
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STATE OF MARYIAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORL, o wit: 7
- h o ConTTmmmmmmn o o : s o o s oy Do "’-‘-v-H':"")‘:’-‘-'.U'.;I.:l'};

1 (7

_) .
I HEREBY CERTIFY, this \ L davol ]\ 1% | .19 | " before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and {or the County |1ansnd personally ‘”SL arcd s _ \ ’ e
Herberd © o Bush 4 © @ Wy @ Bzuah o R S e 2 P & | | O
[ TV " Towson, Mastand TOWSON. MD., L'f , .19 16

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identilied 1o me as such Affuantt(s), and made cath in due form of law
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct 1o the best of his/her/their knowledge and belicf.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisermnent was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

T AN/ . / R (1 Copz S0 £0.00

My Commission Expires: .
- ] e P00

Doris 8. Whipple, Notary Public :
Baltimore County S h T I s : . e e e -

State of Maryland ' CT ‘ Hearng: .

: L U July 17, 1995 a1 1100

: e e _ : am. m Rm. 118, Ouw

My Commission Expires April 1, 1989

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.
in Towson, Baltimore County. Md., once in each of _l__ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on *‘u_ll_?i 19 ('16
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Please foward billing to:

P West Chesapeake Avenue
Lososon, MY 21204 (410) 887-3353 Herbert and Esther Bush 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
i Towson, MD 21204 BRSRitn Sa : -
CONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES 6 Opie Road _ 1204 (410) 887-3353 Towson. MD 21204
White Marsh, WD 21162 Juve 16, 1995 (410) 887-3353
335-5209
NOTICE OF HEARING - kpril 21, 1995

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to
the general public/neighboring property owners relative teo property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions

which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting NOTICE OF HEARING
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

The Zoning Commiszsioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimnre
County, will hold a public hearing on the property ldemtified bherein in CASE FRBER |
- | Roow 106 of the Commty Office Building, 111 W. A ' PR (Them 356)
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by awthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore ' Q::qua e o Town, erylam 28 s o I":mﬂli‘.‘:nav:l
This office wi 1l ensure that the legal reguirements for posting and County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified berein in Roce 118, 0ld Courthouse Raghington Avenue, Tousca, Mary 21204 oll E/S Opie with int
- o a0 N , . ersection 5/5 Mple Avenue
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for Roon 106 OF the County Office Building, 111 H. Chesapeake Avenue in Tovson, Haryland 21204 | | = - | ey e o :
g Legal Ouner: Herbert B, Bush and Esther E. Bush

the costs associated with these requirements.
Roam 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:
CASE HUMBFR: 95-158-3 (Item 358)

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: 3D &

Petitioner:__ BUSH

tocation: £ 6 O@ E RD.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME.: f‘/é‘vfos“rf /9 v sk

noowsss: 4o (Qpre [lel
Whike Pawst, flad aiiei

PHONE NUMBER: 955 5 )0 4
/

AJ:ggs
{Revised 04,09/93)

Pertod on Aeeyeled Papes

CASE NUMBER: 95-358-A (Item 356)

6 Opie Road

E/S Opie Roed with intersection $/S Maple Avemue

1ith Election District - 5th Councilmenic

Legal Owner: Merbert R. Bush and Esther E. Bush

HEARING: BONDAY, JULY 17, 1995 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

Variance to pemmit a proposed garage on a corner lot to be located out of the third of a lot farthest
removed from any street with a beight of 20 feet In lieu of the mawimmm height of 15 feet.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONIRG COMMISSIONER POR BALTIMORE CQUNTY

ROTES: (1) HEARTWGS ARE HAMDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCORMODATIGHS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) POR INPORMATION CONCERING THE FILE ARD/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 857-1391,

6 Opie Road

E/S Opie Bood with intersection $/8 Maple Avenne

ilth Election District - 5th Councilmanic

Legal Osmer: Herbert R. Bush and Estber E. Busb

HEARING: BOBDAY, JUALY 17, 1995 st 11:00 a.=. in Room 118, 0}d Courthouse.

Varisnce to permit a proposed garage ob a corper lot to be locsted out of the third of & lot
removed from any street with a beight of 20 feet in lien of the maximmm height of 15 feet.

BO7ES: (1) ZONINS SIGH & POST MIST B2 RETUERED YO EN. 104, 111 6.
(2) HEARTEGS ARE HASDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL X
(3) POR IRFORSATION CONCERIES THE FILE MRD/0R IF

Plemhandvisadttatmﬂauumfurmmmtivem Variance bes bean essigned the above case
mxxbor . ntact mede with gta fare: o CARE

be directed to 887-1391. Mamimdmmuamfmm:regnrdmmeve

1)  Your property will be pasted oo or bafare April 23, 1995. The closing date (HBsy 8, 1995) is the
deadlipe for a neighbor to file a forwal request for & public hearing. After the closing date, ths file will
be reviewed by the loning or Deputy Zoning Commissicper. They way (a) gremt the requested relief, (b) deny the
requasted relief, or (c) demand that the matter be sst in for a public hearing. You will receive written
notification as to whether or oot your petition has been granted, dealed, or will go to public heering.

2) In cases requiriog public bearing (whether due to a peighbor's formal request or by Order of the
mm), the property will be reposted and notice of the bearing will appear in a Baltimore County
oevspaper . Chargas related to the reposting and newspaper advertising are payshle by the petitiomer(s).

3} Please b advised that you must return the sign and post to this office. They may be retwrned after the
cloging date. Failure to retern the sign and post will result io a $60.00 charge.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE DATE AFTER THE POSTING PERIOD, THE
PROCESS IS NOT COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS
ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER
WILL BE FORWARDED TO YOQU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.




Baltimore County Govemmen.
Qffice of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue '
Towson, MD 21204 . (410) 887-3353

May 5, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert R. Bush
6 Opie Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

RE: Item No.: 356
Case No.: 95-358-A
Petitioner: H. R. Bush, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bush:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. Said petition was accepted
for processing by, the Office of Zoning Administration and Development
Management (ZADM), Development Control Section on Apirl 13, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
put to assure that all parties; i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney,
petitioner, etc. are made aware of plans or problems wilh regard ¢tc the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those
comments that are informative will he forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce

Watson in the zoning office {887-3331}.

Sincerely, _ .
b G0 0L 9(

W. Carl Richards, Jr
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/jw
Attachment(s)

Y 2. Printed wilth Soybesn bnk
\;1,:‘:) on Racycled Paper

PETITION PROBLEMS
AGENDA OF APRIL 24, 1995

#3556 - JCM

1.  No zoning indicated on top of petition form.

#3566 --- JLL

1. Zip code is indicated on top of petition form instead of zoning.

#357 -- JLL

1. Is correct address 1208 or 21577 Petition form says “(#1208) 215
Susquehanna Avenue.

#2568 ---JLL

1. No authorization indicated for attorney to sign for contract purchaser.

. Baltimore County Government

EAL JIDEQC)R E COUNTY, M A]Jl'L ANKD

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TG: Arncld Jablon, Director
Zoning Bdministration &
Development Management

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

FROM: Pat Keller, Director &
Office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: April 24, 1895
DATE:

04/ BS/9F

SUBJECT: Variance Regquesis

INFCRMATION: -
ANFURMAL VG - ld Jablaong

2§
Direztor

~s Sdainistratioen ard

- \ .

Item Numbers: 352, 354, 355, 356, 353, and 360.

\\h/,/

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

While staff does not oppose the requested Variances, it is clear that the peti-
tioners will need to satisfy the burden imposed upon them to prove practical
difficulty and/or unreascnable hardship to justify the granting of the subject
Variances.

Prepared by: Wl X dhgf
(A @af/[, : _f./ﬂm/

A?C!\

ik
Sty ey’

8 rego o Fecyeiod Pape:

ITEM352/PZONE/ZAC1

Ba!timorc County Govemmenl.
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

May 9, 1995

i o ~ BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
INTERCTFFIOCE COFRFESFONDEMNCE

(B A ] - y
Mr. and Mrs. Herbert R. Bush Te: ?rr\d Jat.l._g._bir?ctor DATE: May 4, 1995
>ning Administration and Development Mariagement

6 Opie Road

White Marsh, Maryland ‘L '
, y 21162 FEOM ‘obert W. Bowling, F.E.. Cnief
_ o) levelopers Engineering Sectien
. ~ . . .
RE: Case NQ.QS#&{JEN“, FE: Zoring Adviecry Committee Meeting
Petitioner:H. K. Bush |

for May 1, 1995

ITtam N~ 256

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bush:

Encl i .
osed are copies of comments received from DES on May 8, 1995 The Developere Engineering Section has reviewed

for the above-refe . ; ‘
renced case. ;?epsubject zoning item. If the variance ie granted for the
opnsed garage, azcese will be thre - ’
If the i : - - o e through the paper gtreet
re are any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (Maple Averue) A minimum paving width of 16 feet will be

887-3391. required from Opile Foad. For the paving thickneee, see

Department of Fublic Works  Standard Flate R-Z

Sincerely. \
5 The driveway entrance leg to be constructed per

e?artment of Public Werke ™ 35tandard Flate F-15 Typical

Driveway Entrance From Road without curb and gutter

FWB:gw

/3w

Enclosure

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

o -mrm o~ 0. James Lighthizer -

* MeryindDeparimentof Tansportation -~~~ -~ S S
State nghway Admfnistfatfon E - Admi_nir:ir_at.nr. S

L2175

Zoning Administration and Item No: 347, ( TJL
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Ms. Joyce Watson Re: Baltimore County
)

Dear Ms. Watson:

“This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
“Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

"¢/~ Ronald Burns, Chief
/ Engineering Access Permits

Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Siatewide Toll Free

Mailing Addresg@ P.O. Box 717 e Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Ba!limorc; County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

(410) 887-3353

Hay 23, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert Bush

6 Opie Road S ;
- /
White Harsh, Maryland 21162 ' /

RE: Case No. 95-358-A
Petitioner: H. Bugh, et ux

Dear Br. and Mrs. Bush:

Enclosed are copies of comments
recei
1995 for the above-referenced casea. elved from DEPRM on Hay 15,

If there are any questions,

887-339). Please do not hesitate to call me at

Sincerely,

ji'?;atgon

/3w




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT -

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director May 15, 1995 - s ' - -3 iL
Zoning Administration and ] | N ' : S:f+E:EiT'
1 t M t ' v 3 : 3 Arrisle 1EE ’ . N
bevelopment Managemen | o . e - Plat to accompany Petition for Zonmg\/anance DSpecral Hearin;
FROM: J. Lawrence Pﬂso%)D ' | . PROPERTY ADDRESS: % FE RerD - see pages 5 4 g
Development Coordi{lfator, DEPRM S B o | subdivision name: _BIRID RIVER 3 gﬁf )
N\ : _ : o s \ — ' :
SUBJECT: Zoning Item #356 - Bush Property : SR COMMERTS: T ' :ﬂT,Tf?# 4 ”‘“*J_JE hdg__:_ . NoT r@x&ii) e
6 Opie Road ] SRR R P OWNER: Ren — . I Rl
Zoning Advisdry Committee Meeting of April 24, 1995 o ' o ] SR IERESRT S8 ’ GZESHEET- mo FC’P\
. : ? ; B . ‘ ' S .
' ' GARAGCE Lac ATION |
FeR vidry ANCE

of o~
5 the THECKLIST {or sdditionat required Informatian |

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Environmental Impact Review

Redevelopment of the property must comply with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations by meeting the following conditions:

Q¥ 8B40

Vicinity Map
scale: 1°=1008°

1. Current impervious areas total approx1mate1y 1,331 square feet or 9% of ——————————————
the lot. This includes all building str‘uctures, paved and crusher run - LOCATION INFORMATION
driveways and parking pads, sw1mm1ng poois, or ‘any other impervious - g _ _ _ _ 3 : _ _ e _ ; - : Vo
surfaces. The amount of impervious areas shall not exceed 3,715 : : i f Al I RS = § , _ L Zieciion Districh
square feet or 25% of the lot during redevelopment. '

il
H
Counclimanic District: 5

_ Stormwater runoff for all new downspouts must be directed from: - ) 17-200" scate mapr: NE D )
" impervious surfaces to vegetated areas. : i / . s o e
: . . ; | J } ~ Zoning: \\C.-— jp

Lot slze: -_éhﬁrl_ﬂ(

acreage square feel

- . . ' . - . . P Lo i } [ g sublic priv
. _ _ _ N | _ | o <l : . SEWER: D

WATER : N

v e
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areal ﬁ/

. ] _ _ : - . - St e Ry - . Prior Zoning Hearlngs:
JLP:KK:sp _ | . . . | . | | | - A f"\} ] " : - g ing Krow, E
BUSH/DEPRM/TXTSBP - ' R . o : ' - M : N - ' | ‘o - : I ]

_ _ . - . t  E _ B L T :_ | Nortn ; 3t o o : Zonmg thce USE OMLY1

B date: ___ | . R | T -: revi :.gaby_.__ e g cAsew:
prepared by: __ Scale of Drawing: = .- Yo oo o AR 6§{O R
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Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning
PROPERTY ADDRESS: #& OPE RoAD:

\V

Subdlvision name: Bfﬁp ﬁn/’iﬁ BEgC#

‘ptat book# 7 totia# 1837, 1m#o'73° sec!!or‘#

OWNER: i@zﬁé&&eﬂﬂw
/
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North

date:_
prepared by:

Scale

of Drawing: 17= _.

YO
Variance

see pages 5 & 6 of the CHECKLIST for addltional required intormation

GARAGE. LocATICN

Special Hearing

D

Mactax

Vicinlty Map
scale: 1"=1000"

LOCATION INFORMATION

Erection District: 1}

Counclimanic District: 5

1"=200" scale map#: NE 9 \.)

Zoning: RC/ T
Lot slze: ® 34 ‘M
acreage sguare feet

public  privets

sewegr: [ | M7
warer: M [ ]

yor
Chesapeake Bay Critlcal Area: M D

an B

Prior Zening Hearings: |
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